
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 2nd May 2012 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe  CW1 2BJ 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as Officers produce updates 
for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the meeting and 
after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any 
item on the agenda 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2012 as a correct record  

(to be circulated to follow) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individual/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 11/3089N - Land on Nantwich Road, Calveley: Erection of Three Buildings. 

Use of One Building for Retail Purposes (Class A1) and the Other Two for 
Commercial / Industrial Purposes (Class B1/B2/B8) plus Associated 
Landscaping, Car parking and Servicing for Union Pension Trustees Ltd  
(Pages 1 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 12/0311C - Former Fisons Site, London Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire, CW4 

8DE: Removal of Condition 40 of Approved Application 11/1682C - Relating to 
Details of Mini Roundabout for Mr S Artiss, Bellway Homes Limited NW  
(Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
7. Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement to Allow A Different Type 

of Immediate Housing to that Referred to in the Official Minute for Application 
11/3956C  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by the Strategic 

Planning Board in respect of application 11/3956C 
 

8. Notice of Motion - Community Infrastructure Levy  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 To consider the Notice of Motion referred from Council on 23 February 2012 

 
 



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
                                                                

Planning Reference No: 11/3089N 
Application Address: Land on Nantwich Road, Calveley 
Proposal: Erection of Three Buildings. Use of One 

Building for Retail Purposes (Class A1) and 
the Other Two for Commercial / Industrial 
Purposes (Class B1/B2/B8) plus Associated 
Landscaping, Car parking and Servicing. 

Applicant: Union Pension Trustees Ltd  
Application Type: Outline planning permission 
Ward: Bunbury 
Consultation Expiry Date: 19th October 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Strategic Planning Board as the 
cumulative floor area of the proposed buildings exceeds 1000msq and the 
application due to its size and location is of strategic importance. 

 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION AND DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application site is located on the no
[...]
It is accepted that the application site is located in a remote location and in an 
unsustainable location. However, the proposal serves a specific local need and will 
generate further employment.  
 
It is considered that the design, scale and form of the buildings would sit 
comfortably with those in the locality. The development can be accommodated on 
the site without causing significant harm to the character and appearance of the 
open countryside or the amenities of nearby residential properties.  
 
The proposed development can be satisfactorily accessed without significant harm 
to highway safety.  
 
There are no significant concerns relating to protected species or loss of trees.  
 
The proposal is therefore in compliance with Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), 
NE.9 (Protected Species), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 
(Access and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources), BE.5 
(Infrastructure), BE.6 (Development on Potentially Contaminated Land), E.6 
(Employment Development within the Open Countryside), TRAN.9 (Car Parking 
Standards) and S.10 (Major Shopping Proposals) of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011, and guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

    
a) Approve subject to conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of Development 
2. Reserved Matters 
3. Plans 
4. Details of the boundary treatment around the periphery of the site and the 

external display area to be submitted and approved in writing 
5. Surfacing Materials 
6. Materials 
7. Details of any external lighting to the submitted and approved 
8. Landscaping submitted 
9. Landscaping implemented 
10. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
11. Details of secured covered cycle parking to be submitted and agreed in 

writing 
12. Details of bin storage areas to be submitted and agreed in writing 
13. Details of the underground sewage treatment plant to be submitted and 

agreed in writing 
14. Details of the wildlife area to be excavated and landscaped to be 

submitted and agreed in writing  
15. Incorporation of sustainable features to be submitted and approved 
16. All noisy works to be inside with doors and windows closed 

Page 16



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

17. Details of the footpath to the site frontage to be submitted and agreed in 
writing 

18. Unit 3 restricted to B1 or B2 uses only 
19. Unit 2 restricted to B2 office use only 
20. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved no permission is granted for 

the subdivision of Unit 1 
21. Hours of use of the units to be submitted and agreed in writing 
22. Details of the noise levels generated by the private wastewater treatment 

plant to be submitted and approved in writing 
23. Details of the noise reduction measures for all of the units shall be 

submitted and approved in writing 
24. Contaminated land report 
25.  The A1 unit hereby permitted shall be used for non food retail only and 

for no other purpose, including any other purpose within Class A1 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). 
Furthermore, unless otherwise authorised in writing by the LPA, the unit 
shall not be used for retailing other than those genuinely associated with 
a country store, and shall not be used for the retailing of any of the 
following goods: 
 

• Fashion clothing and footwear (other than country, equestrian and 
leisure clothing and footwear normally retailed within a country 
store);  

• Fashion accessories, including jewellery, cosmetics, toiletries and 
pharmaceutical products; books, newspapers and magazines (other 
than specialist publications or animal health products normally 
retailed within a country store);  

• Electrical goods (other than those which would normally be retailed 
within a country store);  

• Kitchenware or goods associated with cookery.  
 

26. Unit 1 shall be occupied by Countrywide Stores  
27. No outside storage for unit no. 3 
28. Travel Plan 
29. Car parking and turning areas to be made available prior to the first 

occupation of the buildings 
 
 

b) In the event of any chances being needed to the wording of the 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or addition conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Development Management and Building 
Control Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Planning 
Board is delegated the authority to do so, provided that he does not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  

 
 

Page 17



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

INFORMATIVES: 
 
The applicant/developer is advised to contact British Waterways’ Third Party 
Works Team (01606 723800) in order to ensure that any necessary consents 
are obtained and the works are compliant with the current British Waterways’ 
“Code of Practice for Works affecting British Waterways”. 
 
Hours of Construction 
 
Monday to Friday   0800 hours to 1800 hours 
Saturday    0900 hours to 1400 hours 
With no Sunday or Bank Holiday working 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/0311C 

 
   Location: FORMER FISONS SITE, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES CHAPEL, 

CHESHIRE, CW4 8BE 
 

   Proposal: Removal of Condition 40 of Approved Application 11/1682C - 
Relating to Details of Mini Roudabout 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr S Artiss, Bellway Homes Limited NW 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Apr-2012 

 
 
                                          
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
The key issues for Members to consider, is whether or not the requirement to provide a 
mini roundabout at the junction of Manor Lane with Station Road/Marsh L
[...]
or the provision and management of a buffer zone 

alongside the watercourses 

35. Accordance with Landscape framework 

36. Retention of trees and hedgerows 

37. Submission of Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

38. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement 

39. Submission of Comprehensive tree protection measures 

c) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Development Management and Building Control Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Strategic Planning Board is delegated the authority to do so, provided that 
he does not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  

 
 

 

Page 29



 
 
 

 
 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 30



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING BOARD 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
2 May 2012 

Report of: Development Management and Building Control Manager  
Title: Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement to Allow 

A Different Type of Immediate Housing to that Referred to in 
the Official Minute for Application 11/3956C 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider proposed amendments to the resolution passed by 

Strategic Planning Board in respect of application 11/3956C. 
 
1.2 The report has been presented to Strategic Planning Board because 

the original application was approved by the Board on 8th February 
2012.  

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree to the amendments to the previous resolutions as stated in 

this report.  
 
2.2 The principle of the residential development has al
[...]
is payment should be ‘recycled’ 
for more affordable housing. 

 
5.5 The Housing Officer has no objection with this change which would be 

a very minor change within the definition of intermediate housing as 
contained within the NPPF. Moreover, both housing products are forms 
of intermediate housing and consequently the change is non-material 
in planning terms. Therefore, it is recommended that the previous 
resolution is amended from ‘shared ownership’ to ‘intermediate 
housing’ as this would tie in with the broad brush approach to defining 
affordable housing, as contained within the NPPF. 
 

6 Conclusion 
 

6.1 On the basis of the above, the proposed amendment to the wording of 
the resolution is considered to be acceptable.  
 

7 Recommendation 
 

7.1 That the Board resolve to amend the previous resolution in respect of 
application 11/3956C relating to the affordable housing heads of terms 
to; 

 
‘Affordable housing – the number and tenure split of the 
affordable housing will be no less that 19.7% (53 units in total) 
comprising at least 65% (34 units) affordable rent and 35% 
intermediate housing (19 units)’  

 
7.2 Also that the Board resolve:  

 
In the event of any chances being needed to the wording of the 
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or addition 
conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval / refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Development Management and Building Control Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Planning Board is 
delegated the authority to do so, provided that he does not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  

 
 

Page 33



8 Financial Implications 
 

8.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

9 Legal Implications 
 

9.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised 
no objections 
 

10 Risk Assessment  
 

10.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 

11 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

11.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to 
signing, to enable the development works to commence in a timely 
fashion to assist in delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the 
Borough.  

 
For further information: 
 
Officer:  Daniel Evans – Principal Planning Officer  
Tel No:  01270 537013  
Email:  daniel.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
- Application 11/3956C. 

  

Page 34



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 

Strategic Planning Board 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 May 2012 

Report of: Strategic Planning & Housing Manager 
Subject/Title: Notice of Motion – Community Infrastructure Levy 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report responds to a Notice of Motion put to the Full Council on  

23 February regarding the operation of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the Board notes that the operation of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy will be considered alongside the preparation of the Local Plan. 
 
2.2 That the Board notes that the Infrastructure Plan, Charging Schedule and 

other matters related to the operation of the Levy will be subject to full 
consultation and Independent Examination, as prescribed by the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations. 

 
2.3 That the Board notes that the CIL Charging schedule must be approved by 

a full meeting of the Council 
 
2.4 That any decision on the operation of the Levy in Cheshire East is 

premature at the present time and therefore no further action is necessary 
at this juncture. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is prepared according to a process 

governed by regulation. It is also directly linked to the preparation of the Local 
Plan. It would not be appropriate to pre-judge this process in advance 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards will be affected by the operation of CIL 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All members 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The report clarifies how the Council’s policy on CIL will be developed alongside 
the Local Plan. 

. 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None directly from this report. However CIL will be an important mechanism for 

ensuring that all new development pays its fair share in meeting the costs of 
necessary new infrastructure. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy was brought in by Part 11 of the Planning 

Act 2008. The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, which govern 
the charge, came into force on 6th May 2010 (now amended by the CIL 
Amendment Regulations 2011). Further changes and clarifications are 
proposed in the CIL Amendment Regulations 2012. The CIL regulations serve 
to limit the scope of current Planning Obligations (s.106 agreements) and will 
severely restrict their use after April 2014. 

 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The Council needs to ensure that the impacts of new development are properly 

reflected within the Infrastructure Plan and Charging schedule. Details of the 
operation of CIL need to be considered systematically as part of the statutory 
process – and not in isolation 

 
10.0 The Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
10.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a system of planning charges that 

the Council will be able to levy on developers undertaking most new building 
projects in the Borough. The money raised can be used to fund a wide range 
of infrastructure that is needed to support new development in the area. 
‘Infrastructure’ has a broad definition in the Planning Act and can apply to 
many projects including new road schemes, schools, community services, 
sports and leisure facilities and green infrastructure necessary to support 
development. 

 
10.2 The Levy differs from S.106 agreements 
[...]
w much monies they received from the levy in the last financial year and on 
how much was unspent at the end of the financial year. The Council must also 
report total expenditure from the levy in the preceding financial year, with 
summary details of what infrastructure the levy funded, how much of the levy 
was ‘spent’ on each item of infrastructure and how much on administrative 
expenses.  

 
11.0 The Notice of Motion. 
 
11.1 At its meeting on 23 February the Council received the following notice of 

Motion submitted by Councillor D Brickhill: 

  

1.         “At least 80% of all money raised by community levy payments by 

Developers must be spent in the same town or parish council area as 

the actual development. 

  

Page 38



2.         The remaining 20%, if any, must be spent in the same district as the 

actual development, where ‘district’ means the appropriate area of one 

of the three previous district councils that made up Cheshire East. 

  

3.         The planning department shall consult the parish or town council on 

how the money should be spent and, if necessary, fully explain at a 

planning Committee meeting why the parish’s recommendations cannot 

be implemented. 

  

4.         The planning department shall provide to the parish or town council full 

accounts on how the money was spent.” 
 
11.2 This motion anticipates much that will be central to the preparation and 

operation of CIL when it is applied in Cheshire East. It addresses key 
questions such as the distribution of infrastructure, how much will be spent 
locally, the process of consultation and public accountability. 

 
11.3 These matters are covered in large degree by both statute and the CIL 

regulations. As set out in section 10 above, the new Levy in Cheshire East will 
have to be prepared in accordance with a prescribed process. This needs to 
be informed by both the Local Plan (and the Infrastructure needs arising from 
it) and other evidence (notably on viability). There will follow a formal process 
of consultation and examination. Once adopted the Council is obliged to report 
on the use of CIL funding. 

 
11.4 Consequently whilst the notion is prescient and properly looks ahead to the 

process of CIL preparation, it would not be appropriate to prescribe or 
constrain the scope of this in advance. The matters referred to need to be 
addressed, but at the proper time and when the full evidence is before the 
Council. Ultimately the way CIL works in Cheshire East will be influenced by 
independent examination and decided upon by full Council. Consequently it is 
recommended that no further action be taken at the present time, but that a 
Cheshire East CIL continues to be developed as part of the Local Plan 
process. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 

 
Name: Adrian Fisher 
Designation: Strategic Planning & Housing Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686641 
Email: adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 11/3089N - Land on Nantwich Road, Calveley: Erection of Three Buildings. Use of One Building for Retail Purposes (Class A1) and the Other Two for Commercial / Industrial Purposes (Class B1/B2/B8) plus Associated Landscaping, Car parking and Servicing for Union Pension Trustees Ltd
	6 12/0311C - Former Fisons Site, London Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire, CW4 8DE: Removal of Condition 40 of Approved Application 11/1682C - Relating to Details of Mini Roundabout for Mr S Artiss, Bellway Homes Limited NW
	7 Proposal Alterations to the Section 106 Agreement to Allow A Different Type of Immediate Housing to that Referred to in the Official Minute for Application 11/3956C
	8 Notice of Motion - Community Infrastructure Levy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 2nd May, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Hammond, J Jackson, B Murphy, 
C G Thorley, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
In attendance 
Councillor D Brickhill (during application 12/0311C only) and L Gilbert   

 
Officers 
Nigel Curtis   Principal Development Officer (Highways) 
Shelia Dillon   Senior Solicitor  
Daniel Evans   Planning Officer    
Adrian Fisher   Strategic Planning and Housing Manager   
Stephen Irvine   Development Management and Building Control 

Manager  
Richard Kilbourne  Planning Officer  
Diane Moulson   Democratic Services Officer   
Robert Law  Planning Officer   

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Hough and J Macrae 

 
147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S Wilkinson declared a personal interest in item 5 (11/3089N) 
on the ground that he had shares in North West Farmers.    
 
Although not a member of the Committee, Councillor L Gilbert declared a 
personal interest in item 6 (12/0311C) on the grounds that he was a 
member of Holmes Chapel Parish Council.       
 

148 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Hammond moved the following amendment to condition 22, 
minute number 143 (application number 11/3414C) and condition 10, 
minute number 145 (application number 11/4434C) which was seconded 
by Councillor Walton -     
 
Third line of each condition - replace “approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.” with “approved by the Strategic Planning Board at a 
future meeting.”        



 
NOTE: Following the meeting on 2 May 2012, clarification was sought on 
the Section 106 Agreement in respect of Application 11/3414C (Hassall 
Road, Sandbach).  Reference was made in the original report considered 
by Strategic Planning Board on 11 April 2012 to using Section 106 funding 
for a local playground.  The report incorrectly referred to the Section 106 
funding applying to Moss Drive playground in Middlewich, which was close 
to The Green where the applicant had made a previous application.  The 
correct location is Mortimer Drive playground in Sandbach. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
April 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

149 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 

150 VARIATION OF AGENDA ORDER  
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Committee was invited to vary the 
order of business and consider agenda item 8 (Notice of Motion – 
Community Infrastructure Levy) first so that the Strategic Planning and 
Housing Manager could leave the meeting in early course.             
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the order of business be amended as proposed       
 

151 NOTICE OF MOTION - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
The Board considered a report on the Notice of Motion submitted to 
Council on 23 February 2012 regarding the operation of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 
The motion, which had been proposed by Councillor D Brickhill, was as 
follows: 
 

1. At least 80% of all money raised by community levy payments by 
developers must be spent in the same town or parish council area 
as the actual development. 

2. The remaining 20%, if any, must be spent in the same district as 
the actual development, where ‘district’ means the appropriate 
area of one of the three previous district councils that made up 
Cheshire East. 



3. The planning department shall consult the parish or town council 
on how the money should be spent and, if necessary, fully explain 
at a planning Committee meeting why the parish’s 
recommendations cannot be implemented. 

4. The planning department shall provide to the parish or town 
council full accounts on how the money was spent. 

 
The Strategic Planning and Housing Manager explained to the Board that 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was a system of planning 
charges which the Council would be able to levy on developers 
undertaking most new building projects in the Borough.  The money raised 
would be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure that was needed to 
support new development in the area, such as new road schemes, 
schools, community services, sports and leisure facilities and green 
infrastructure necessary to support development.   
 
Whilst acknowledging the purpose of the Motion, the Strategic Planning 
and Housing Manager considered that it pre-empted the key questions 
which would need to be addressed as part of developing the CIL.  
Notwithstanding this, he confirmed that the issues raised would be taken 
into account during this process.  To facilitate this, an amendment to the 
motion was moved and seconded.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board -     
   

a) notes that the operation of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
will be considered alongside the preparation of the Local Plan 
and that the points made in the Notice of Motion will be raised 
and considered at the appropriate time;  

b) notes that the Infrastructure Plan, Charging Schedule and other 
matters relating to the operation of the Levy will be subject to full 
consultation and Independent Examination, as prescribed by the 
Community Infrastructure Regulations;  

c) that the CIL Charging Schedule must be approved by a full 
meeting of Council; and 

d) that any decision on the operation of the Levy in Cheshire East 
is premature at the present time and therefore no further action 
is necessary at this juncture.   

 
152 11/3089N - LAND ON NANTWICH ROAD, CALVELEY: 
ERECTION OF THREE BUILDINGS. USE OF ONE BUILDING FOR 
RETAIL PURPOSES (CLASS A1) AND THE OTHER TWO FOR 
COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL PURPOSES (CLASS B1/B2/B8) PLUS 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, CAR PARKING AND SERVICING FOR 
UNION PENSION TRUSTEES LTD  
 
The Development Management and Building Control Manager read out a 
statement on behalf of Councillor M Jones (local Ward Member) who was 
unable to attend the meeting.      
 



Mr H Jones (Applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter.      
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions -   
 
1. Commencement of development 
2. Reserved matters 
3. Plans 
4. Details of the boundary treatment around the periphery of the 

site and the external display area to be submitted and 
approved in writing 

5. Surfacing materials 
6. Materials 
7. Details of any external lighting to be submitted and approved 
8. Landscaping submitted 
9. Landscaping implemented 
10. Drainage scheme to be submitted and approved in writing 
11. Details of secured covered cycle parking to be submitted and 

agreed in writing 
12. Details of bin storage areas to be submitted and agreed in 

writing 
13. Details of the underground sewage treatment plant to be 

submitted and agreed in writing 
14. Details of the wildlife area to be excavated and landscaped to 

be submitted and agreed in writing  
15. Incorporation of sustainable features to be submitted and 

approved 
16. All noisy works to be inside with doors and windows closed 
17. Details of the footpath to the site frontage to be submitted and 

agreed in writing 
18. Unit 3 restricted to B1 or B2 uses only 
19. Unit 2 restricted to B2 office use only 
20. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved no permission is 

granted for the subdivision of Unit 1 
21. Hours of use of the units to be submitted and agreed in writing 
22. Details of the noise levels generated by the private wastewater 

treatment plant to be submitted and approved in writing 
23. Details of the noise reduction measures for all of the units 

shall be submitted and approved in writing 
24. Contaminated land report 
25. The A1 unit hereby permitted shall be used for non food retail 

only and for no other purpose, including any other purpose 
within Class A1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended). Furthermore, unless 



otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, the unit shall not be used for retailing other than 
those genuinely associated with a country store, and shall not 
be used for the retailing of any of the following goods: 
• Fashion clothing and footwear (other than country, 

equestrian and leisure clothing and footwear normally 
retailed within a country store);  

• Fashion accessories, including jewellery, cosmetics, 
toiletries and pharmaceutical products; books, 
newspapers and magazines (other than specialist 
publications or animal health products normally retailed 
within a country store);  

• Electrical goods (other than those which would normally 
be retailed within a country store);  

• Kitchenware or goods associated with cookery.  
26. Unit 1 shall be occupied by Countrywide Stores  
27. No outside storage for unit no. 3 
28. Travel Plan 
29. Car parking and turning areas to be made available prior to 

the first occupation of the buildings 
30. Wheel wash  
31. Protective measures for breeding birds  
 
And  
 
b)      In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or addition conditions/ 
informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Development Management and Building 
Control Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Planning 
Board, is delegated the authority to do so, provided that he does not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  
 
Note:  Councillor D Brickhill who attended the meeting, arrived during 
consideration of the application.  However, he left the Chamber at the 
conclusion of the item, having been informed of the Committee’s earlier 
decision to vary the order of business on the agenda.          
 
 

153 12/0311C - FORMER FISONS SITE, LONDON ROAD, HOLMES 
CHAPEL, CHESHIRE, CW4 8DE: REMOVAL OF CONDITION 40 OF 
APPROVED APPLICATION 11/1682C - RELATING TO DETAILS OF 
MINI ROUNDABOUT FOR MR S ARTISS, BELLWAY HOMES LIMITED 
NW  
 
Councillor L Gilbert (local Ward Member), Mr L Burgess (Objector) and Mr 
T Bentley (Agent) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter.   
 



The Committee considered the report regarding the above planning 
application which sought removal of a condition, imposed by the Strategic 
Planning Board, in respect of the construction of a mini roundabout to 
serve the site.  Following a lengthy debate, the Board concluded that it had 
insufficient information to determine the application.  Accordingly, it was     
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, contrary to the officer’s recommendation, the report be DEFERRED 
to enable further exploration of the proposed condition and the implications 
of that proposal on the application.  In particular, the Board requested 
further information regarding the highway safety implications and the 
practicality of providing a roundabout situated within the site and the public 
highway at Marsh Lane/Station Road south of the junction with Manor 
Lane.  This should be accompanied by assessment of the comparative 
impact upon the listed Marsh Hall of the T junction and the roundabout 
proposals.                  
 
Note: Councillor Gilbert left the meeting at this point in the proceedings.   
         
 

154 PROPOSAL ALTERATIONS TO THE SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT TO ALLOW A DIFFERENT TYPE OF IMMEDIATE 
HOUSING TO THAT REFERRED TO IN THE OFFICIAL MINUTE FOR 
APPLICATION 11/3956C  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Development Management 
and Building Control Manager which sought to amend a previous 
resolution passed by the Strategic Planning Board on 8 February 2012 in 
respect of the Section 106 Agreement attached to planning application 
11/3956C (Former Fodens Factory, Land off Moss Lane, Sandbach) 
namely, to change the requirement for ‘shared ownership’ within the 
scheme to ‘shared equity’.   
 
The Board was also asked to approve the inclusion of a clause, which had 
been omitted from the previous resolution, to grant delegated authority to 
the Head of Planning and Housing in consultation with the Chair of 
Strategic Planning Board to make minor amendments to the wording of the 
decision (if required) on the proviso that the substantive nature of the 
decision was not exceeded.   
 
RESOLVED: That, for the reasons set out in the report,    
 
a) the previous resolution in respect of application 11/3956C relating to 

the affordable housing heads of terms be amended to  
 
“Affordable housing – the number and tenure split of the affordable 
housing will be no less than 19.7% (53 units in total) comprising at 
least 65% (34 units) affordable rent and 35% intermediate housing 
(19 units)”; and  



 
b) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delegate, vary or additional 
conditions/ informatives/ planning obligations or reasons for approval 
/ refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Strategic Planning Board, is delegated the authority to do 
so, provided that he does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.           

                         
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm 
 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


